

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DEBBIE MCCRAVY,

Plaintiff-Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee/ Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

JAMES L. CRAIG, JR.
Senior Regulation Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

Argument 4

ERISA SECTION 502(a)(3) PERMITS THE COURT EITHER
TO SURCHARGE METLIFE FOR THE INSURANCE PROCEEDS
THAT MCCRAVY WOULD HAVE RECEIVED BUT FOR THE
ALLEGED BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY OR TO REQUIRE
METLIFE TO ACCOUNT FOR THESE PROCEEDS 5

A. The relief sought is equitable because both the basis for the
claim and the remedy sought were equitable in the delays
of the divided bench 6

B. No precedent of the Supreme Court or of this court precludes
suits against fiduciaries for this type of monetary redress 13

C. Such suits are necessary to achieve ERISA's protective goals 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	21, 22
<u>Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.</u> , 505 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2007), <u>cert.denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2995 (2008).....	3, 13
<u>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Brown v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 341 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<u>Calhoon v. TWA</u> , 400 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>Callery v. United States Life Ins. Co.</u> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp. Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	8
<u>Cicio v. Does 1-8</u> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003) (Calabresi, J., dissenting in part), <u>vacated</u> , 542 U.S. 933 (2004).....	22
<u>Coan v. Kaufman</u> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 13
<u>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</u> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	4
<u>Dudley Supermkt., Inc. v. Transamerica Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</u> , 302 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>Duvall v. Craig</u> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 45 (1817)	8

(cont'd)

<u>Eckelkamp v. Beste,</u> 315 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>EEOC v. City of Norfolk Police Dep't,</u> 45 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
<u>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp., No. 05-5461,</u> 2007 WL 1574869, at *1-*2 (3d Cir. May 31, 2007).....	22
<u>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.,</u> 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	15 n.3
<u>Gibson v. Prudential Ins. Co.,</u> 915 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<u>Goeres v. Charles Schwab & Co.,</u> 220 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2007), <u>cert.denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2994 (2008).....	13
<u>Great-West Life Ins. Co. v. Knudson,</u> 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	passim
<u>Griggs v. E. I. Nemours & Co.,</u> 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001)	8 n.2, 20 n.6, 21
<u>Harris Trust & Savs. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	6, 14
<u>Helfridge v. PNC Bank, Ky., Inc.,</u> 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<u>Howe v. Varsity Corp.,</u> 36 F.3d 746 (1994).....	17
<u>Kendall v. DeForest,</u> 101 F. 167 (2d Cir. 1900)	10
<u>Korotynska v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 474 F.3d 101 (2006)	3, 21 n.7
<u>Kramer v. Smith Barney,</u> 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<u>LaRue v. Dewolff, Boberg & Assocs.,</u> 450 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2006)	19, 20 n.5

(cont'd)

<u>LeBlanc v. Cahill</u> , 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998)	15 n.3
<u>Lind v. Aetna Health Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Manhattan Bank v. Walker</u> , 130 U.S. 267 (1889).....	15
<u>Marriott v. Kinnersley</u> , Tamlyn 470, 48 Eng. Rep. 187 (High Ct. Ch. 1830).....	12
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</u> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	4, 21
<u>May v. LeClaire</u> , 78 U.S. 217 (1870).....	10, 18
<u>McDonald v. Household Int'l, Inc.</u> , 425 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>McFadden v. R&R Engine & Mach. Co.</u> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 458 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	24
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	passim
<u>Morrissey v. Curran</u> , 650 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir.1981)	12
<u>Mosser v. Darrow</u> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	10, 12
<u>Periera v. Farace</u> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<u>Peralta v. Hispanic Bus., Inc.</u> , 419 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<u>Phelps v. C.T. Enters., Inc.</u> , 394 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005)	20 n.6

(cont'd)

<u>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</u> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	10
<u>Ream v. Fray</u> , 107 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1997)	19
<u>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</u> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003)	18, 19, 20 n.5
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Sereboff v. Mid-Atlantic Medial Services, Inc.</u> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	6, 8
<u>Shade v. Panhandle Motor Serv. Corp., No. 95-1129</u> , 1996 WL 386611, at * (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<u>Strom v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> , 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999), <u>abrogated by</u> Pereira v. Farace, 413 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7, 13, 24
<u>T.J. Moss Tie Co. v. Wabash Ry. Co.</u> , 11 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1935)	8
<u>Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<u>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</u> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	8
<u>Tull v. United States</u> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	12
<u>United States v. Mason</u> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	10
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	11
<u>Varity v. Howe</u> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 5, 8 n.2, 23

(cont'd)

State Cases:

Appeal of Harrisburg National Bank,
2 Pears. 251, 84 Pa. 380, 1877 WL 13273, at *5 (Pa. 1877). 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 n.5

Bosworth v. Allen,
61 N.E. 163 (N.Y. 1901)..... 12, 19 n.5

Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.,
194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937) (per curiam) 10, 12

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
(Title I), as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 4, 23

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) 23

Section 502(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)..... 1, 21

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... 3, 5, 7, 8, 21

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 1

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)..... 3, passim

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)..... 1

Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a) 21

Other Authorities:

Colleen E. Medill, Resolving the Judicial Paradox of "Equitable" Relief Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006) 22

John H. Langbein, What ERISA Means by "Equitable": The Supreme Court's Trail of Errors in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West, 103 Colum. Law Rev. 1317 (2003)..... 22, 23

(cont'd)

Randall J. Gingiss, <u>The ERISA Foxtrot: Current Jurisprudence Takes One Step Forward and One Step Back in Protecting Participants' Rights</u> , 18 Va. Tax Rev. 417 (1998)	23
Austin W. Scott, <u>The Nature of the Rights of the Cestui Que Trust</u> , 17 Colum. L. Rev. 269 (1917)	15
James P. Holcombe, <u>Introduction to Equity Jurisprudence</u> , 169 n.2 (1846)	16
Donald W. Sutherland, <u>The Assize of Novel Disseisen</u> , 52 (1973).....	9
George E. Woodbine, <u>The Origins of the Action of Trespass</u> , 33 Yale L.J. 799 (1923)	9
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <u>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</u> , § 862 (rev. 2nd ed. 1995)	10, 11
Jayne Elizabeth Zanglein, <u>Closing the Gap: Safeguarding Participants' Rights by Expanding the Federal Common Law of ERISA</u> , 72 Wash. U.L.Q. 671 (1994)	14 n.5
2 Dan B. Dobbs, <u>The Law of Remedies, Damages</u> , § 3.11(1) (2d ed. 1993)	12
1 William S. Holdsworth, <u>A History of English Law</u> , 32 (1903).....	9
1 William S. Holdsworth, <u>A History of English Law</u> , 198 (1903).....	9
5 William S. Holdsworth, <u>A History of English Law</u> , 43 (2d ed. 1937).....	9
5 William S. Holdsworth, <u>A History of English Law</u> , 215 (2d ed. 1937).....	9
2 F. Pollock & F. Maitland, <u>The History of English Law Before The of Edward I</u> , 44 (2d ed. 1899)	9, 10
1 John N. Pomeroy, <u>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</u> , § 151 (4th ed. 1918).....	7, 8

(cont'd)

1 John N. Pomeroy, <u>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</u> , § 181 (5th ed. 1941).....	14
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <u>The Law of Trusts</u> , § 199.3 (4th ed. 1987).....	7
1 T. Sedwick, A. Sedwick & J. Beale, <u>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</u> , § 37 (9th ed. 1912)	11
2 Joseph Story, <u>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</u> , § 975 (12th ed. 1877)	7, 8
2 Joseph Story, <u>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</u> , § 1266 (12th ed. 1877)	7
2 Joseph Story, <u>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</u> , § 1278 (12th ed. 1877)	7, 11

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 197 (1959)	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 198 (1959)	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 199 (1959)	7
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 203 (1992)	11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 (1992)	7
Restatement (Second) § 280.....	16
Restatement (Second) § 282 cmt. e.....	16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 (1992)	11
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205 cmt. a (1992)	10, 16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 205(b) (1992).....	11, 16
Black's Law Dictionary 1482 (8th ed. 2004)	10
